Declaring Portion of a Road in Block II, Cobden Survey District, | to be a Government Road.

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of July, 1926.

#### Present:

#### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Goveror General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be a Government road: 5 acres 3 roods 15 perches. Adjoining or passing through Lot 2 of Section 1.

Situated in Block II, Cobden Survey District (Westland

R.D.). (S.O. 2536).

In the Westland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65966, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured

F. D. THOMSON,

(P.W. 19/464).

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Mangatu to Donnelly's Crossing Road, in the Hobson County, to be a County Road.

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of July, 1925.

## Present:

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act 1009 L by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

### SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Mangatu to Donnelly's Crossing Road, in the North Auckland Land District, Hobson County, commencing at its junction with the Whatoro to Donnelly's Road near the south-eastern corner of Section 19, Block XI, Waipoua Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a north-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 19, 6, and 5, Block XI, Waipoua Survey District, and terminating at its junction with the Whatoro-Tutamoe Road near the north-western corner of the said Section 5: being a distance of north-western corner of the said Section 5; being a distance of 1 mile 15 chains, more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 66268, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON,

(P.W. 33/270.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Roads in the Waikato County to be County Roads.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of July, 1926.

#### Present:

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL,

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of roads described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county roads.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Auckland Land District, Waikato County, known as Gray's Road or Kiwitahi Road commencing at its junction with Te Miro Valley Road and proceeding thence generally in a northerly direction adjoining or passing through Sections 78s, 20s, 71s (forest reserve), and 77s, Block II, Cambridge Survey District, and No. 3p, Kiwitahi Block, Blocks II and III, Cambridge Survey District, and part Sections 23s and 24s, Block III, Cambridge Survey District, and terminating at a point on the boundary of the said Sections 23s and 24s, approximately 5 chains from the said Sections 23s and 24s, approximately 5 chains from the south-western corner of the latter section; being a distance of two miles, more or less. Shown on plan marked P.W.D 66303.

Also all that portion of road in the said land district and county, known as Tahuroa Road, commencing at its junction with the Te Miro Valley Road and proceeding thence generally in a northerly direction adjoining or passing through Sections 32s, 42s (quarry reserve) 34s, part 33s, 33s, 29s, and 28s, Block II, Cambridge Survey District, and terminating at a point on the boundary between the said Section 28s and Tahuroa Block, being a distance of two miles, more or less; shown on plan marked P.W.D. 66352.

As the said portions of roads are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above-mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 34/1330.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Reefton Domain.

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of July, 1926.

#### Present:

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by A section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Stanley Austin, Andrew Michael Carroll, James Gibson, Herbert Llewellyn Morgan, and Richard Wills

to be the Reefton Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the ninth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Council Chambers, Reefton, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

# SCHEDULE.

#### REEFTON DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Nelson Land District, containing by admeasurement 58 acres 2 roods 2 perches, more or less, and being Section 189 of Square 131, in Block IX, Reefton Survey District. Bounded towards the north-west by the road known as the Short Track to Capleston, 948 links; towards the southwest by railway reserve, 1197-1 links; again towards the north-west by railway reserve, 442-8 links; again towards the south-west by railway reserve, 2016-3 links and 1405-4 links; towards the south-east by part of the road forming the north-west boundary of Section 203 in Block X, 1275-4 links; and towards the north-east by Section 17 of the said ALL that area in the Nelson Land District, containing by links; and towards the north-east by Section 17 of the said Block X and a public road, 4774-5 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is delineated on a plan marked L. and S. 1/32, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Also all that area in the Nelson Land District, containing by admeasurement 3 acros 2 roods 7.6 perches, more or less, and being part of Section 1338 of the Town of Reefton. Bounded towards the north by a public street known as